



Federation of Malaya

HIS MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT

Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. III
No. 21

3rd September, 1959

LEGISLATIVE
SUPPLEMENT No. 39

L.N. 293.

CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERATION OF MALAYA

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (4) of Article 162 of the Constitution of the Federation of Malaya, the Yang di-Pertuan Agong after consultation with the Governments of the States concerned hereby makes the following order:

1. This order may be cited as the **Federal Constitution (Modification of Laws) (State Legislation) Order, 1959.** Citation.

2. (1) The modifications specified in the fourth column of the Schedule to this Order, being modifications which appear to the Yang di-Pertuan Agong to be necessary or expedient for the purpose of bringing the provisions of existing law into accord with the provisions of the Constitution, shall be made in the written laws specified opposite thereto in the first and second columns of the said Schedule or, as the case may be, in the provisions of the said laws specified in the third column of the said Schedule and appropriate modifications shall be made in the marginal notes to the provisions specified in the third column. Modifications.

(2) Subsidiary legislation made under any of the written laws modified by the said Schedule shall, in the absence of any specific provision in such Schedule, be read with such corresponding alterations as to names or titles as may be necessary to bring such subsidiary legislation into accord with the law under which it is made as so modified.

3. The Yang di-Pertuan Agong may from time to time by order add to the Schedule to this Order. Additions to Schedule.

2

SCHEDULE
[Section 2 (1)]

PART I

MODIFICATIONS TO ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF JOHORE

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
1	Land Enactment	2 48 (ii) (i) ..	Delete the words "of Johore" appearing in the definition of "The Court". After the words "British Consular Officer" insert the words "or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation". For the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" substitute the words "the Minister charged with the responsibility for lands".
4	Appraisers Enactment	2 3 4 (i), 5 .. 7	Delete the words "In this Enactment, the term 'appraiser' includes every" and substitute the words— "In this Enactment—'appraiser' includes every". Delete the full-stop at the end of the section and substitute a semi-colon and add the following new definitions immediately thereafter: "licensing officer" means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for appraisers". Delete the words "by the State Secretary, or". Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "licensing officer". Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the words "the Minister" or "The Minister" as may be appropriate.
9	Vaccination Enactment	2 <i>F.M. 69 of 1952</i>	Delete the definition of "medical practitioner" and substitute the following: "medical practitioner" means a person registered under the provisions of the Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services".
		11 13	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the commas and words ", the State Secretary may, on the recommendation of the Principal Medical Officer," and substitute the words "the Minister may".
31	Johore Military Forces	4 (ii) 7 (c)	Delete the words "Malay Peninsula or of the islands adjacent thereto" and substitute the word "Federation". Delete the words "the Government of the State or of the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of any one of the Federated Malay States" and substitute the words "any Government in the Federation or the Government of Singapore".

3

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
31—(cont.)	Johore Military Forces— (cont.)	24 (iv) (a) ..	Delete the words "State, or in the dominions of His Britannic Majesty, or in any British Protectorate, or any Consular Court established by order of His Britannic Majesty in Council" and substitute the words "Federation or in the Commonwealth".
		Oath	Delete the words "in the Colony of the Straits Settlements" and substitute the word "Singapore". Delete the words "Malay Peninsula or of the islands adjacent thereto" and substitute the word "Federation".
35	Ports and Shipping Enactment	2 84 (i) 84 (i) (a) .. 92	Substitute a semi-colon for the full-stop appearing at the end of the section and insert the following new definition immediately thereafter: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for fisheries". After the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" insert the words "in the case of turtles and fisheries in riverine and non-tidal waters and for the Minister in other cases". Delete the words "the tidal waters and in the non-tidal waters of". Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Ruler in Council in the case of turtles and fisheries in riverine and non-tidal waters and the Minister in other cases".
36	Pawnbrokers Enactment	2	Delete the words "In this Enactment the word 'pawnbroker' shall mean and include" and substitute the following words: "In this Enactment—'licensing officer' means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for pawnbrokers; 'pawnbroker' means and includes".
		4 (i), (iii) (b) & (c), 6, 7 (ii) (a) & (c), 8 (i) & (v), 9 (a), 16 (ii), 30, 32 .. 4 (ii) (c), 33 (i) ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "licensing officer".
		5 7 (ii) (b) .. 11 (i) (c) .. 30	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the commas and words ", at the office of the Protector of Chinese,". Delete the commas and words ", or of His Britannic Majesty's Government, or of the Colonial Government,". Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan" and substitute the following words: "The Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
54	Courts Enactment	74 (i) 74 (ii)	Delete the words "The Judge may from time to time, with the approval of the State Secretary," and substitute the words "The Ruler in Council may, from time to time,". Delete the commas and words ", when approved by the State Secretary,".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	4	Modifications
56	Explosives Enactment ..	2	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		3	Delete the words "Johore" in paragraph (ii) and substitute the words "Federation of Malaya". Insert the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (vi): "(via) 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for arms, firearms and ammunition;".
		4, 5 (i) & (iii), 7 (i), 8, 9, 22, 23	..	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		19	Delete the words "the Government" wherever they occur and substitute the words "any Government in the Federation".
58	Forest Enactment ..	3, 4, 5, 9, 11 (i), 20, 21	..	Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		12 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary may, with the approval of His Highness the Sultan in Council, publish" and substitute the words "Ruler in Council may cause to be published".
		16, 17	Delete the words "State Secretary, after such enquiry as he may deem necessary, and with the approval of His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council, after such enquiry as he may deem necessary".
		19	Delete the words "the State Secretary with the sanction of".
		25 (i)	Delete the words "The State Secretary, with the approval of".
		50 (i) (b), 50 (ii)	..	Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		57 (ii)	Delete the word "and" appearing before the words "Sub-Assistant Conservators of Forests", substitute a comma for the full-stop appearing at the end of the sub-section and add the following immediately thereafter: "Forest Rangers, Foresters, Forest Guards and such other forest officers as may be necessary for carrying out the purposes of this Enactment."
		57 (iii)	Delete the sub-section.
		57 (iv)	Re-number as sub-section 57 (iii).
		63	Vagrancy Enactment ..	2
3, 5 (i)			Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the words "The Minister".
4			Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "The Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
6A (ii) & (iii), 10 (i), 11, 14 (ii)	..			Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	5	Modifications
63—(cont.)	Vagrancy Enactment— (cont.)	6A (ii) (a) & (iii) (a)	..	Delete the words "in the State" wherever they occur and substitute the words "in the Federation".
		8 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary, binding himself to leave the State at the expense (if any) of the Government of the State and at such time and in such manner as the Superintendent of the vagrant ward" and substitute the words "Superintendent of the vagrant ward, binding himself to leave the Federation at the expense (if any) of the Government of the Federation and at such time and in such manner as the Superintendent".
		8 (iii)	Delete the word "State" wherever it occurs and substitute the word "Federation".
		9	Delete the words "subject of the State of Johore" and substitute the words "citizen of the Federation". Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "the Minister".
		10 (i)	Delete the words "to the State of Johore" or the words "to the State" wherever they occur and substitute the words "to the Federation".
		11	Delete the words "within the State" and substitute the words "within the Federation".
		11A (i)	Delete the words "subject of the Ruler of the State, who has been repatriated by an order of the competent authority in the Colony or any Malay State under British Protection" and substitute the words "citizen of the Federation, who has been repatriated by order of the competent authority in Singapore or any other State in the Federation".
		11B (i)	Delete the words "subject of the Ruler of the State, who has entered into an agreement with the competent authority in the Colony or any Malay State under British protection, empowered by the law for the time being to make such agreement, to leave the Colony or such State at the expense of the Government of the Colony or such State" and substitute the words "citizen of the Federation, who has entered into an agreement with the competent authority in Singapore or any other State in the Federation, empowered by the law for the time being to make such agreement, to leave Singapore or the Federation at the expense of the Government of Singapore or the Federation".
		15	Delete the second sentence.
		The Schedule	Delete the words "State of Johore" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Federation". Delete the words "between the State Secretary" and substitute the words "between the Superintendent of the vagrant ward at..... (hereinafter referred to as 'the Superintendent')". Delete the words "of the vagrant ward at" which occur in clause 1.

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
63—(cont.)	Vagrancy Enactment— (cont.)		<p>Delete the words "by the State Secretary" which occur in clause 3 and substitute the words "by the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare".</p> <p>Delete the words "said State Secretary" which occur in Clause 4 and substitute the word "Superintendent".</p> <p>Delete the words "the said State Secretary" and substitute the words "the Superintendent".</p> <p>Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the word "Superintendent".</p>
64	Arms Enactment	1 (ii) 2 3 (iii), 4 (iii), 5 (i), (ii), (iv), & (viii), 6, 9 (i) & (iv), 12 (iii) & (v), 13 (ii) & (iii), 15 (ii), 23 (i) & (ii), 27 (i), 29, 31 4 (iii) 13 (i) 13 (iv) 15 (i) 16 17 (i)	<p>Delete the words "the Government of Johore" and substitute the words "any Government in the Federation".</p> <p>Delete the definitions "Chief Police Officer" and "Commissioner" and substitute the following: "Chief Police Officer" means the officer appointed to be in charge of the police in the State under section 7 of the Police Ordinance, 1952; "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for arms, firearms and ammunition;".</p> <p>Delete the word "Commissioner" wherever it occurs and substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".</p> <p>Delete paragraph (a) and substitute the following: "(a) the Yang di-Pertuan Agong, the Rulers and Governors, all Members of Parliament, and the Members of any Legislative Assembly or State Executive Council;".</p> <p>Delete the words "into the State".</p> <p>Delete the words "Chief Police Officer" and substitute the words "police officer not below the rank of Inspector".</p> <p>Delete the words "into the State".</p> <p>Delete the words "from the State".</p> <p>Delete the words "the Colony or to any Federated Malay State" and substitute the word "Singapore".</p> <p>Delete the words "a Chief Police Officer" and substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer".</p> <p>Delete the words "the Colony or to such Federated Malay State" and substitute the word "Singapore".</p> <p>Delete the words "the Colony or in any Federated Malay State" and substitute the words "Singapore or in any other State of the Federation".</p> <p>Delete the words "provided that the possession licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority of the Colony or of such Federated Malay State" and substitute the words "provided that, in the case of an importation from Singapore, the possession licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority in Singapore".</p> <p>Delete the words "to the State" and substitute the words "to the Federation".</p>

F.M.
14 of 1952

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
64—(cont.)	Arms Enactment— (cont.)	18	<p>Delete the words "Every Chief Police Officer" and substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer".</p> <p>Delete the words "the Colony or of any Federated Malay State, as the case may be," in paragraph (a) and substitute the word "Singapore".</p> <p>Delete the words "the Colony or of a Federated Malay State" in paragraph (b) and substitute the word "Singapore".</p>
		19, 25 (i), 52 (i) & (ii), 53, 54	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		25 (i), 31	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		The First Schedule	Delete the words "STATE OF JOHORE." wherever they occur in Forms A to H.
		Forms G & G (1)	Delete the words "into Johore" wherever they occur and substitute the words "into the Federation of Malaya".
		Form G (1)	Delete the words "Chief Police Officer" and substitute the words "Inspector of Police".
		Form H	Delete the words "from Johore" and substitute the words "from the Federation of Malaya".
65	Rubber Dealers Enactment	2	<p>Delete the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "rubber plant" and substitute the word "Minister".</p> <p>Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" in the definition "licensing officer" and substitute the words "the Minister".</p> <p>Delete the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "supervising officer" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".</p> <p>Delete the full-stop appearing at the end of the definition "treat" and substitute a semi-colon and add the following new definition immediately thereafter: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;".</p>
		4 (iii)	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the words "licensing officer".
		8 (ii), 20	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the words "the Minister" or "The Minister" as appropriate.
66	Waters Enactment	2	<p>Delete the definition "Commissioner" and substitute the following: "Commissioner" means any Commissioner of Lands and Mines appointed under section 20 of the Land Enactment;".</p> <p>Delete the words "State Secretary" in the definition "licensing officer" and substitute the word "Ruler".</p>
69	Mining Enactment	17 (iv), 75 (iii), 76 17 (v)	<p>Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".</p> <p>Delete the words "under the hand of the State Secretary".</p> <p>Delete the words "the State Secretary may" and substitute the words "the Ruler in Council may".</p>

No. 1

8			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
69—(cont.)	Mining Enactment— (cont.)	18 (x) ..	Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty's Navy or for other the purposes of His Britannic Majesty's Admiralty, and for the purpose of securing the refinement in the State, the Federated Malay States, or in the Straits Settlements" and substitute the words "the Royal Malayan Navy and for the purposes of securing refinement in the Federation or in Singapore".
		18 (xiv) ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the word "Ruler".
		19 (iii) ..	Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty" and substitute the words "the Federation".
		32 (iii) (i) ..	After the words "British Consular Officer" insert the words "or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation". For the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" substitute the words "the Minister charged with the responsibility for mining".
		76 ..	Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty's Navy or for other the purposes of His Britannic Majesty's Admiralty" and substitute the words "the Royal Malayan Navy".
71	Uniforms Enactment ..	2 ..	Delete the section and substitute the following: "2. In this Enactment— 'Armed Forces' includes any regular or volunteer, military, naval or air forces established or maintained under or in accordance with the provisions of any written law of the Federation; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with responsibility for the Armed Forces."
		3 (i) ..	Delete the words "Military Forces of the State or in His Majesty's Military Forces" and substitute the words "Johore Military Forces or in the Armed Forces".
		3 (i), 4 (a) ..	Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty" wherever they occur and substitute the words "the Minister".
		4 ..	Delete the words "Military Forces of the State or in His Majesty's Naval or Military Forces" substitute the words "Johore Military Forces or in the Armed Forces".
72	Weights and Measures Enactment	2 (i) ..	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". Delete the words "persons to be" and substitute the words "a Custodian of Standard Weights and Measures (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Custodian') and a sufficient number of".
		2 (ii) ..	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "The Minister charged with the responsibility for weights and measures (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Minister')".
		2 (iii) & (iv)	Delete the sub-sections.
		4 (i) ..	Delete the words "State Secretary shall cause to be deposited in the State Treasury at Johore Bahru" and substitute the words "Minister shall cause to be deposited and safely kept in the office of the Custodian".

9			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
72—(cont.)	Weights and Measures Enactment—(cont.)	4 (ii) ..	Delete the comma, words and semi-colon "certified by the State Secretary to be true copies thereof, shall be deposited in such public offices throughout the State as the State Secretary may from time to time think fit;" and substitute the words "certified by the Custodian and identified by means of indelible marks together with the certificates relating thereto shall be deposited and kept in the offices of the Inspectors of Weights and Measures".
		11 (iii) ..	Delete the words "under the hand of the State Secretary" and substitute the words "by a licensing officer appointed by the Minister".
		11 (iv) ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the words "authority granting it".
		11 (vi) ..	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "the Minister".
		18 ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the word "Custodian".
77	Wild Animals and Birds Protection Enactment	3 (i) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for the preservation of wild animals and birds".
		4 ..	Insert the following immediately before sub-section (i) and re-number the said sub-section (i) as sub-section (ia): "(ia) The Yang di-Pertuan Agong may appoint an officer, to be styled the Chief Game Warden, who may, when he is present in the State, exercise in the State any of the powers conferred upon the Game Warden except the power to issue and cancel licences."
		4 (iv) ..	Delete the words "The Game Warden" and substitute the words "The Chief Game Warden, the Game Warden".
		18 (d) ..	Delete the words "or, if he lives in any of the Districts of Muar, Batu Pahat or Endau, the written permission of the State Commissioner of the District. The grant of any such permission by a State Commissioner shall be forthwith reported to the Ruler of the State".
		30 ..	Delete sub-sections (iv) and (v).
82	Labour Code ..	2 ..	After the definition "lines" insert the following new definition: "Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for labour;"
		3 (i) & (ii) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		71 (iii), 77, 156, 198, 199, 200 (i)	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		155 ..	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" in the definition "dangerous infectious or contagious disease" and substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".
		173 ..	Delete the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary," and substitute the word "Minister".

		10		
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications	
82—(cont.)	Labour Code—(cont.)	174 (i) & (iii) ..	Delete the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary," wherever they occur and substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".	
		177	Delete the words "Unless the Chief Secretary otherwise directs," and substitute the words "Unless there is a duly qualified medical practitioner resident on the estate in pursuance of section 172".	
		227	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" which occur in sub-section (i) and substitute the word "Minister". Insert the following immediately after sub-section (ii): "(iii) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication."	
84	Anti-Malaria Enactment	2	Delete the words "the Commissioner of Lands and Mines" which occur in the definition of "Commissioners of Appeal" and substitute the words "a Commissioner of Lands and Mines".	
		14 (i) (b) ..	Delete the words "any part of the Colony or in the Federated Malay States" and substitute the words "any other State in the Federation or in Singapore".	
		20 (iii) & (iv) ..	Delete the words "Council of State" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".	
88	Midwives Enactment	2	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as "the Minister")".	
		3	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "the Yang di-Pertuan Agong".	
		6 (a), 10 ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".	
		16	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur in sub-section (i) and substitute the words "The Minister". Delete sub-sections (iii) and (iv).	
97	Mineral Ores Enactment	2	After the definition "mines officer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for mining;".	
		3	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".	
		29 (1)	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" and substitute the word "Minister".	
102	Excise Enactment	2	Delete the definition "licensed warehouse" and substitute the following: "licensed warehouse" means a place licensed by the Comptroller, after consultation with the State Government, for the warehousing of dutiable goods;". After the definition "medicated wines" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for excise;".	

		11		
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications	
102—(cont.)	Excise Enactment—(cont.)		Delete the definition "Superintendent" and substitute the following: "Superintendent" means a Superintendent appointed under this Enactment; and includes an Inspector as defined in section 2 of the Dangerous Drugs Ordinance, 1952, and a senior officer of customs as defined in sub-section (1) of section 2 of the Customs Ordinance, 1952;".	
		3 (i), 4 (i) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".	<i>F.M. 30 of 1952.</i>
		7, 22 (iv), 23 (iii) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".	<i>F.M. 42 of 1952.</i>
		8 (ii)	Delete the words "with the consent of the State Secretary" and substitute the words "after consultation with the State Government". Delete the words "as the State Secretary" and substitute the words "as the Minister".	
		8 (iii), 16 (iii) ..	Delete the words "State Secretary in each case" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".	
		14 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the word "Comptroller".	
		15	Delete the words "with the approval of the State Secretary" and substitute the words "after consultation with the State Government".	
		16 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the words "Comptroller after consultation with the State Government".	
		16 (ii)	Delete the sub-section and substitute the following: "(ii) Any such licence issued shall be for such period, and subject to such special conditions as the Comptroller may, after consultation with the State Government, determine."	
		27	Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".	
		44, 55A (i) ..	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".	
		71 (i)	Delete the words "High Commissioner with the concurrence of the Ruler in Council" and substitute the word "Minister".	
112	Naval Base Waters Enactment	2	Delete the words "Johore Railway" wherever they occur in the definition "Naval Base Waters, Johore" and substitute the words "Malayan Railway". Delete the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "Officer in Charge, Naval Base Waters, Johore" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".	
		7 (1) (d), 7c (iv) (a)	Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty's vessels, dockyards and other property whatsoever" wherever they occur and substitute the words "vessels, dockyards and other property whatsoever belonging to the Government or to Her Britannic Majesty".	

12			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
112—(cont.)	Naval Base Waters Enactment—(cont.)	7 (ii), 7c (vi) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		7B	Delete the section.
		7c (i)	Delete the word "Johore" and substitute the word "Federation". Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty or in His Britannic Majesty's service" and substitute the words "the Government or to Her Britannic Majesty or in the service of the Government or Her Britannic Majesty".
		7c (iv) (c) ..	Delete the paragraph and substitute a full-stop for the semi-colon appearing at the end of paragraph (b).
		7c (v)	Delete the words "the Johore Police for prosecution and trial before the appropriate court of the State of Johore in accordance with the laws and regulations of the said State" and substitute the words "a police officer of the Royal Federation of Malaya Police Force for prosecution and trial before an appropriate court in the Federation in accordance with the laws and regulations of the Federation".
		Schedule A ..	Delete the words "Johore State Police" and substitute the words "Royal Federation of Malaya Police Force". Delete the words "British or Malay Assistant Commissioner of Police" and substitute the words "Assistant Superintendent of Police".
113	Women and Girls Protection Enactment	2	Immediately after the definition "muitsai" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare;".
		25	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		26	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" appearing in sub-section (i) and substitute the word "Minister". Add the following sub-section: "(iv) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication."
117	Auction Sales Enactment	2	Add the following new definitions immediately after the definition "Auctioneer": "licensing officer" means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment. "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for auctions and auctioneers."
		3 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the words "licensing officer".
		12	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "The Minister".
119	Water Supply Enactment	15 (ii), 21 ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".

13			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
120	Mui Tsai Enactment	2	After the definition "employer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare;". Delete the definition "Protector" and substitute the following: "Protector" has the same meaning as that assigned to it in the Women and Girls Protection Enactment;".
		No. 113.	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur in the definition "Registering Officer" and substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (i), 13 (i) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister". Add the following new sub-section: "(iii) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication."
122	Quarantine and Prevention of Disease Enactment	2	Delete the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "dangerous infectious disease" and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "infectious disease" and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "State Secretary" in the definition "local authority" and substitute the words "District Officer". Delete the words "State Secretary" in the definition "President" and substitute the words "District Officer". Delete the words "High Commissioner" appearing in the definition "Veterinary Surgeon" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		3	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (i)	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		30 (iv), 56 (ii) ..	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		34 (i), 36, 37, 59 (i), 61	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		102 (i), 103 (ii)	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" and substitute the word "Minister".
140	Douglas Campbell Memorial Scholarship Fund	4 (i)	Delete the words "Elected or Appointed members of the Council of State" and substitute the words "Members of the Legislative Assembly".
3 of 1935	Carriage by Air Enactment	3 (ii)	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Minister charged with responsibility for civil aviation".
1 of 1936	Malay Reservations Enactment	22	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the words "Mentri Besar".
3 of 1936	Gold Buyers Enactment	2	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" in the definition "Gold buyer" and substitute the word "Minister". After the definition "Licensed gold buyer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for mining;".

14			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
3 of 1936— (cont.)	Gold Buyers Enactment—(cont.)	4 (i) & (iii), 5 (iii), 14, 17 (i)	Delete the words "Chief Secretary" or "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
16 of 1936	Land Acquisition Enactment, 1936	7 56 58 (iii) ..	Delete the words "State Secretary" and substitute the words "Mentri Besar". Delete the words "His Britannic Majesty in Council as provided by section 33 of the Courts Enactment" and substitute the words "the Yang di-Pertuan Agong as provided for in the Federal Constitution". Delete the words "Council of State" and substitute the words "Legislative Assembly". Delete the words "said Council" and substitute the words "said Assembly".
1 of 1937	R u b b e r Regulation Enactment, 1937-1939	2 (i) 3 (i) & (ii) .. 4, 19 (vi), 33, 40 (i), 42 (i)	After the definition "licensed dealer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;". Delete the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "rubber plants" and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
2 of 1940	Registration Enactment, 1940	1 (ii) 2 3 4 (i), 7 .. 4 (i) 4 (iii), 5, 10 (i), 12, 13 6 (i)	Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "The Minister charged with the responsibility for aliens (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Minister')". Delete the definition "Local Authority" and substitute the following new definition: "Chief Police Officer" means the Chief Police Officer for the State of Johore." Delete the words "His Majesty's Navy, Army or Air Force or of any Volunteer or other Military Force or Police Force of the State, or to any person or class of persons specifically exempted by His Highness the Sultan in Council" and substitute the words "the Armed Forces of the Federation or to any officer of any Government in the Federation or to any person or class of persons specially exempted by the Minister". Delete the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "Local Authority for the district in which he is residing" and substitute the words "Chief Police Officer". Delete the words "Local Authority" wherever they occur and substitute the words "Chief Police Officer". Delete the words "Local Authority of the district in which the new place of residence is situate" and substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".

15			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
2 of 1940— (cont.)	Registration Enactment, 1940—(cont.)	6 (ii) 7 8 9	Delete the sub-section. Delete the words "Each Local Authority" and substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer". Delete the words "several Local Authorities" and substitute the words "Chief Police Officer". Delete the word "State" and substitute the word "Federation". Delete the words "of the State" and substitute the words "of the Federation".
5 of 1941	Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1941	2 (1) 2 (2), 12, 14 (1), 15, 16, 23 (1) 3 4 (1) 5 (8) 8 (2), 13 (6) & (7) 13 (1), (5) & (7) 13 (3) & (5) .. 13 (4) 13 (6) First Schedule	Delete the definition "alien" and substitute the following: "alien" means a person who is not a subject of the Ruler or a citizen of the Federation or a British subject or under the age of fifteen years;". After the definition "master" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for the control of aliens;". Delete the definition "police officer" and substitute the following: "police officer" has the meaning assigned to it in the Police Ordinance, 1952;". Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the word "Minister". After the words "Johore subject" wherever they occur insert the words "or a citizen of the Federation". Delete the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister". Delete the words "a Chief Police Officer" and substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer". Delete the words "A Chief Police Officer" and substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer". Delete the words "for the district in which such other premises are situate". Delete the words "Chief Police Officers" wherever they occur and substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer". Delete the contents and substitute the following: "The States of Kedah, Kelantan, Malacca, Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Perlis, Selangor and Trengganu. The State of Singapore."
1 of 1950	Sultan Ibrahim Student-ship Fund Enactment, 1950	3 6 (1)	Delete the words "Council of State" and substitute the words "Legislative Assembly". Delete the words "unofficial members of, and nominated by, the Council of State" and substitute the words "members of, and nominated by, the Legislative Assembly".

16			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
1 of 1950— (cont.)	Sultan Ibrahim Student- ship Fund Enactment, 1950—(cont.)	9 (1) (b) ..	Delete the words "Federal Citizen" and substitute the words "citizen of the Federation".
		9 (1) (b) (iv) ..	Insert the comma and words ", Legislative Assembly" immediately after the words "Council of State".
3 of 1956	Council of State (Con- tempts) Enactment, 1956	Long title ..	Delete the words "Council of State" and substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
		Section 1 ..	Delete the words "Council of State" and substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
		2 ..	Delete the word "Council" wherever it occurs in the definition "committee" and substitute the word "Assembly". Delete the definition "Council" and substitute the following: " 'Assembly' means the Legislative Assembly of the State;".
		3, 4, 5, 6 (1), 8 (1) & (2)	Delete the words "Council of State" in the definition "Member" and substitute the words "Legislative Assembly of the State". Delete the word "Council" wherever it occurs in the definition "Speaker" and substitute the word "Assembly". Delete the word "Council" wherever it occurs and substitute the word "Assembly".
All existing law contained in Johore State Enactments			
For the terms "His Highness the Sultan in Council", "His Highness the Sultan of the State in Council", "His Highness the Ruler in Council", "His Highness the Ruler of the State in Council", "Sultan in Council", "Sultan of the State in Council", "Ruler in Council", "Ruler of the State in Council" or any variation thereof when used in relation to an appointment to any public office substitute the word "Ruler".			

PART II

MODIFICATIONS TO ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF KEDAH

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
Enactment No. 1 (Administration of Estates)		66 ..	For the words "Mentri Besar or, in the case of a Federal Officer, the Chief Secretary" substitute the words "appropriate Service Commission".
		73 (6) ..	Delete the last sentence and insert the following immediately after the word "Bait-ul-mal": "and in other cases to the general revenues of the State".
Enactment No. 7 (Arms)		1 (2) ..	For the words "the Government of Kedah" substitute the words "any Government in the Federation". Substitute the following for the definition "Commissioner": " 'Chief Police Officer' means the officer appointed to be in charge of the police in the State under section 7 of the Police Ordinance, 1952." <i>F.M. 14 of 1952.</i> Insert the following new definition immediately before the definition "Permit": " 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for arms, firearms and ammunition."

17			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
Enactment No. 7 (Arms)—(cont.)		4 (3) ..	Substitute the following for paragraph (a): "(a) The Yang di-Pertuan Agong, the Rulers and Governors, all Members of Parliament, and the Members of any Legislative Assembly or State Executive Council;" Delete the words "In the case of His Highness the Sultan such particulars shall be furnished by the Private Secretary to His Highness." appearing at the end of paragraph (b).
		4 (3), 5 (1), (4) & (7), 6, 9 (1) & (4), 12 (3) & (5), 13 (2), 23 (1) & (2), 27 (1), 29, 31, 38 (2)	For the word "Commissioner" wherever it occurs substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		11 (1), 25 (1) ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (1) & (4) ..	Delete the words "into the State" wherever they occur.
		15 (1) ..	Delete the words "from the State".
		16 ..	For the words "the Colony or to the Federated Malay States or to any Unfederated Malay State under the protection of the British Government" substitute the word "Singapore". For the words "a Police Officer not below the rank of Officer Superintending the Police Circle" substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer". For the words "the Colony or to the Federated Malay States or to such Malay State" substitute the word "Singapore".
		17 (1) ..	For the words "the Colony or in the Federated Malay States or in any Unfederated Malay State under the protection of British Government" substitute the words "Singapore or in any other State of the Federation". For the words "provided that the possession licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority of the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of such Unfederated Malay State authorising the exportation of the same to Kedah." substitute the words "provided that, in the case of an importation from Singapore, the possession licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority of Singapore authorising the exportation of the same to the Federation."
		18 ..	For the words "the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of any Unfederated Malay State as the case may be" in paragraph (a) substitute the word "Singapore". For the words "the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of an Unfederated Malay State" in paragraph (b) substitute the word "Singapore". For the words "Commissioner of Police" substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		19, 25 (1), 50, 51, 52	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	18 Modifications
Enactment No. 7 (Arms)—(cont.)	The First Schedule		Delete the words "STATE OF KEDAH" wherever they occur in Forms A to I.
	Forms D, F & G		For the word "Commissioner" wherever it occurs substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
	Form G	..	For the words "into Kedah" substitute the words "into the Federation of Malaya".
	Form I	..	For the words "from Kedah" substitute the words "from the Federation of Malaya".
Enactment No. 8 (Auctioneers)	..	2 ..	Substitute the following section: "2. In this Enactment— "licensing officer" means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for auctions and auctioneers; "person" includes any company or association or body of persons whether incorporated or not."
		4 (1), 5 ..	For the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		10 (1) ..	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
Enactment No. 13 (Burials)	..	8 (1) (a) ..	Delete the words "or Commissioner of Police".
		8 (1) (b) ..	For the words "State Secretary" substitute the words "Mentri Besar".
		10 (1) ..	For the words "Mentri Besar" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
Enactment No. 35 (Explosives)	..	13 ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for explosives (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as "the Minister")".
		14 ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
Enactment No. 40 (Fisheries)	..	2 ..	Add the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for fisheries."
		3 ..	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong in the case of fisheries in tidal waters other than turtles and the Ruler in other cases".
		5 (2), 6 (1) ..	After the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur insert the words "in the case of turtles and fisheries in non-tidal waters and the Minister in other cases".
Enactment No. 55 The Labour Code..	2	After the definition "Lines" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for labour."
		3 (1) & (2) ..	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		51, 131, 171 (1)	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		130 ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" in the definition "Dangerous infectious or contagious disease" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	19 Modifications
Enactment No. 55 The Labour Code—(cont.)	149 (2)	For the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
		150 (1) & (3) ..	For the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary," wherever they occur substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".
		153 ..	For the words "registrable by the Medical Council of the United Kingdom" substitute the words "registrable under the Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952".
		198 ..	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" which occur in sub-section (1) substitute the word "Minister". Insert the following immediately after sub-section (1): "(1A) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after publication."
Enactment No. 56 (Land)	..	31 (1), 32, 40 (1) & (3), 51	For the words "President of the State Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		131 (f) ..	After the words "British Consular Officer" insert the words "or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation".
			For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for lands".
Enactment No. 66 (Mineral Ore Buyers)	10	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for mining".
Enactment No. 70 (Mui Tsai)	..	2 ..	After the definition "Employer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare;"
			For the definition "Protector" substitute the following: "Protector" has the same meaning as that assigned to it in Enactment No. 133 (Women and Girls Protection)."
		13 (1) ..	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (2) ..	Insert the following immediately after the word "Gazette": "and shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication".
Enactment No. 71 (Pawnbrokers)	..	2 (1) ..	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		3 (1) ..	For the words "In this Enactment the word "pawnbroker" shall mean and include any person who purchases or" and substitute the following words: "In this Enactment— "licensing officer" means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for pawnbrokers; "pawnbroker" means and includes any person who purchases or"
		5 (1) & (3), 6, 8 (2), 9 (1) & (5)	For the words "Mentri Besar" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	20	Modifications
Enactment No. 71 (Pawnbrokers)— (cont.)		7, 28	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		10 (a), 15 (2)	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		12 (2)	For the words "President of the State Council" substitute the words "licensing officer".
Enactment No. 103 (Rubber Supervision)		2	For the words "Ruler in Council" in the definition "licensing officer" substitute the word "Minister". After the definition "licensing officer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;"
				For the words "Ruler in Council" in the definition "Rubber plant" substitute the word "Minister".
		3 (1) & (2), 17, 21	..	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
Enactment No. 124 (Vaccination) ..		5	For the words "Ruler in Council" in line one substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services". For the words "Ruler in Council" in line two substitute the word "Minister".
Enactment No. 125 (Vagrancy)		2	For the words "In this Enactment the word 'vagrant' means—" substitute the following: "In this Enactment— 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare; 'vagrant' means—"
		3 (1), 6	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		3 (2)	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		8 (1)	For the words "Mentri Besar binding himself to embark on such ship and at such time as the Superintendent of the house of detention may direct for the purpose of being removed from the State at the expense (if any) of the Kedah Government and not to return to the State" substitute the words "Superintendent of the house of detention binding himself to leave the Federation at the expense (if any) of the Government of the Federation and at such time and in such manner as the Superintendent may direct and not to return".
		8 (3)	Delete the word "State" wherever it occurs and substitute the word "Federation".
		9 (1)	Delete the words "Kedah subject born in the State" and substitute the words "citizen of the Federation".
9	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	21	Modifications
Enactment No. 125 (Vagrancy)— (cont.)		10 (1)	For the words "Kedah subject born in the State who has been repatriated by an order of the Governor of the Colony of the Straits Settlements or of the Chief Secretary to the Government of the Federated Malay States" substitute the words "citizen of the Federation who has been repatriated by order of the competent authority in Singapore or any other State in the Federation".
				For the words "Kedah subject born in the State" substitute the words "citizen of the Federation".
				For the words "to the State" wherever they occur substitute the words "to the Federation".
				For the words "by the State" substitute the words "by the Federation".
		12 (2)	For the words "Mentri Besar" substitute the word "Minister".
		15 (1)	For the words "Kedah subject born in the State who has entered into an agreement to leave either of the Settlements or the Colony or the Federated Malay States at the expense of the Government of such Settlement, Colony or Federated Malay State" substitute the words "citizen of the Federation, who has entered into an agreement with the competent authority in Singapore or any other State in the Federation to leave Singapore or the Federation at the expense of the Government of Singapore or the Federation".
		Schedule	For the words "between the Mentri Besar of Kedah" substitute the words "between the Superintendent of the house of detention at.....(hereinafter referred to as 'the Superintendent')". Delete the words "of the house of detention" which occur in clause 1. For the words "State of Kedah" in clause 3 substitute the words "Federation of Malaya". For the words "State Council" in clause 3 substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for immigration". For the words "said Mentri Besar of Kedah" wherever they occur in clause 4 and the paragraph following substitute the word "Superintendent". For the words "Mentri Besar of Kedah" substitute the word "Superintendent".
Enactment No. 131 (Weights and Measures)		3	For the words "the Chairman of a Town Board" substitute the words "a licensing officer to be appointed by the Minister charged with the responsibility for weights and measures (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Minister')".
		5	For the words "the Chairman of a Town Board" substitute the words "an Inspector of Weights and Measures".
		6	For the words "shall have the same weight, length and capacity as the pound, kati, yard and gantang in use in the Colony" substitute the words "shall, respectively, have the weight, length and capacity ascribed to the pound, kati, yard and gantang by the Weights and Measures Enactment of the Federated Malay States".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	22	Modifications
Enactment No. 131 (Weights and Measures)—(cont.)		7	..	For the words "mark of (i) The Kedah Government, or (ii) The Government of the Federated Malay States, or (iii) The Government of the Colony." substitute the words "mark of a Government in the Federation."
			8	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". For the words "persons to be" substitute the words "a Custodian of Standard Weights and Measures and a sufficient number of".
			2	Immediately after the definition "brothel" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare;". For the definition "Protector" substitute the following: "Protector" means the Chief Social Welfare Officer and includes any Social Welfare Officer and also such other officers as the Minister may by notification in the <i>Gazette</i> declare to be vested with the powers conferred and to be charged with the duties imposed upon the Protector by this Enactment or by any rules made thereunder and in the absence of all such officers as aforesaid from any administrative district includes the officer in charge of such district for the time being."
			16	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
Enactment No. 133 (Women and Girls Protection)		2	..	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
			26 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
			27	For the words "High Commissioner" appearing in sub-section (1) substitute the word "Minister". Add the following sub-section: "(4) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication."
			24	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
Enactment No. 109 (Sheraiah Courts)		23 (c) (i)	..	For the words "Mentri Besar" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
The Carriage by Air Enactment (No. 6 of 1354)		3 (2)	..	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Minister charged with responsibility for civil aviation".
The Rubber Regulation Enactment (No. 23 of 1355)		2 (1)	..	After the definition "licensed dealer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;". For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "rubber plants" substitute the word "Minister".
			3 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner may" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong may". Delete the words "the Deputy Controller may appoint subject to the approval of the High Commissioner".
			4, 29A, 37 (1), 38 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
			..	

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	23	Modifications
The Midwives Enactment (No. 1 of 1356)		2 (1)	..	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Minister')".
			2 (2)	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
			3	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
			6 (a), 10	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
			16 (1)	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
			The Registration Enactment (No. 13 of 1359)	
2	Delete the words "His Majesty's Navy, Army or Air Force or of any Volunteer or other Military Force or Police Force in the State, or to any person or class of persons specifically exempted by the High Commissioner" substitute the words "the Armed Forces of the Federation or to any officer of any Government in the Federation or to any person or class of persons specially exempted by the Minister".			
3 (1), 6	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".			
3 (1) & (3), 4, 5 (1), 6, 7, 9 (1), 11, 12	For the words "Commissioner of Police" wherever they occur substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".			
7	Delete the word "State" and substitute the word "Federation".			
8	Delete the words "of the State" and substitute the words "of the Federation".			
The Registration of Aliens Enactment (No. 16 of 1359)		2	..	In the definition "alien" for the words "other British protected person," substitute the words "a citizen of the Federation or". After the definition "master" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for the control of aliens;". For the definition "police officer" substitute the following: "police officer" and 'Chief Police Officer' have the meanings assigned to the terms in the Police Ordinance, 1952, and 'chief officer of police' means the police officer having command for the time being of the police force in a police district;". For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "Territory within the Group" substitute the word "Minister".
			3	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
			4 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
			..	

F.M. 14
of 1952.

24

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
The Registration of Aliens Enactment (No. 16 of 1359)—(cont.)		5 (8)	After the words "a subject of the State" insert the words "or a citizen of the Federation". After the words "the subject of the State" insert the words "or the citizen of the Federation". After the words "such subject of the State" insert the words "or citizen of the Federation".
		8 (2), 13 (6) & (7)	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		12, 14 (1), 15, 16, 23 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (1), (5) & (7)	For the words "a chief officer of police" wherever they occur substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer".
		13 (1) & (3) ..	Delete the words "situate within his jurisdiction".
		13 (3) & (5) ..	For the words "A chief officer of police" wherever they occur substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer".
		13 (4)	For the words "chief officer of police for the district in which such other premises are situate" substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		13 (6)	For the words "chief officers of police" wherever they occur substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer".
	First Schedule		Delete the contents and substitute the following: "The States of Johore, Kelantan, Malacca, Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Perlis, Selangor and Trengganu. The State of Singapore."
Council of State Enactment, 1954 (No. 1 of 1954)	Long title ..		Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly."
	1, 2		Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— 'Assembly' means the Legislative Assembly of the State; 'Constitution' means the Laws of the Constitution of Kedah; 'Member' means a member of the Assembly; 'Speaker' means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
	Interpretation.		
	L.N. 32/1959.		
	9, 10, 11 (a)-(j) & (l), 12 (1), 14 (1) & (2)		For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".
	10, 12		For the word "president" or "President" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".

25

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
Kedah Padi Planters Board Enactment, 1955 [No. 1 of 1375 (1955)]		3 (2) (a) ..	Substitute the following: "(a) A Chairman,".
		3 (3)	Delete the words "other than the State Secretary".
		4 (1)	For the words "The State Secretary shall be Chairman of the Board and shall act as such" substitute the words "The Chairman shall preside". For the words "absence of the State Secretary" substitute the words "absence of the Chairman".
		18 (3) & (4) ..	After the word "report" wherever it occurs insert the words "or observations".
		18 (4), 19 (2) ..	For the words "Council of State" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
All existing law contained in Kedah State Enactments			For the terms "His Highness the Sultan in Council", "His Highness the Sultan of the State in Council", "His Highness the Ruler in Council", "His Highness the Ruler of the State in Council", "Sultan in Council", "Sultan of the State in Council", "Ruler in Council", "Ruler of the State in Council" or any variation thereof when used in relation to an appointment to any public office substitute the word "Ruler".
[AG. 1156 S.F. 2.]			

PART III

MODIFICATIONS TO THE ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF KELANTAN

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
8 of 1910	Pawnbroking Farm Enactment, 1910	2	Add the following new definitions at the end thereof: " 'Licensing officer' means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment. 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for pawnbrokers."
		3	For the words "H.H. the Raja in Council" substitute the words "The Minister".
		4	For the words "H.H. the Raja in Council may" substitute the words "The Minister may". Delete the commas and words " , on being sealed by H.H. the Raja in Council,".
		6 i	For the words "H.H. the Raja in Council" substitute the words "the licensing officer".
13 of 1910	Toddy Farms Enactment, 1910	6	For the words "His Highness the Raja in Council" substitute the words "The Minister charged with the responsibility for excise".
3 of 1911	Appraisers Enactment, 1911	2	For the words "In this Enactment the term 'appraiser' includes every" substitute the words— "In this Enactment— 'appraiser' includes every". Substitute a semi-colon for the full-stop appearing at the end of the section and add the following new definitions immediately thereafter: " 'licensing officer' means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for appraisers."

		26	
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
3 of 1911— (cont.)	Appraisers Enactment, 1911—(cont.)	4, 5	For the words "State Secretary with the consent of His Highness the Sultan" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
3 of 1920	Banishment Extradition Enactment, 1920	2	For the words "the Colony in any Federated or Unfederated Malay State" substitute the words "Singapore or in any State of the Federation".
10 of 1922	Temporary Detention of Fugitive Criminals (Siamese) Enactment, 1922	4	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for the administration of justice".
1 of 1925	Weights and Measures Enactment, 1925	3	For the words "Chief Police Officer" substitute the words "Custodian of Standard Weights and Measures, Federation of Malaya". For the words "Kelantan Government" substitute the words "Federation Government".
		5 (i)	For the words "the Chief Police Officer" substitute the words "a licensing officer appointed by the Minister charged with the responsibility for weights and measures".
		5 (vi)	For the words "the Chief Police Officer, Kota Bharu," substitute the words "an Inspector of Weights and Measures".
		6	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		7	For the words "shall have the same weight, length and capacity as the pound, kati, yard and gantang in use in the Straits Settlements" substitute the words "shall respectively, have the weight, length and capacity ascribed to the pound, kati, yard and gantang by the Weights and Measures Enactment of the Federated Malay States".
			<i>F.M.S. Cap. 67.</i>
18 of 1930	The Malay Reservations Enactment, 1930	Schedule D ..	For the words "The Chief Secretary." substitute— "The Minister of Finance. The Federal Lands Commissioner."
28 of 1930	The Auction Sales Enactment, 1930	2	For the words "His Highness the Sultan" substitute the words "The Minister charged with the responsibility for auctions and auctioneers (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as "the Minister")".
		12	For the words "His Highness the Sultan" substitute the words "The Minister".
21 of 1931	The Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1931		For the word "Commissioner" wherever it occurs in the Enactment other than in section 2 and Schedule B substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		2	After the words "British subject" in the definition "Alien" insert the comma and words "a citizen of the Federation". For the definition "Commissioner" substitute the following new definition: "Chief Police Officer" means the Chief Police Officer for the State of Kelantan who shall be the Registrar of aliens." After the definition "Keeper of a lodging-house" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with responsibility for aliens."

		27	
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
21 of 1931— (cont.)	The Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1931—(cont.)	3 (ii)	For the words "Malay Peninsula" substitute the words "Federation of Malaya".
		8 (i) (a) & (d), 9, 10 (i)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		18	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		Schedule B ..	For the words "Commissioner of Police" substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
8 of 1932	The Gold Buyers and Gold Royalty Enactment, 1932	2	Before the definition "Raw gold" insert the following new definitions: "licensing officer" means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for mining;"
		3 (ii)	For the words "in Kota Bharu District by the Commissioner of Police, and in other districts by the District Officer, with the approval of the Chief Secretary, upon application and payment of such fees as the Chief Secretary may prescribe and subject to such special conditions as the Chief Secretary" substitute the words "by the licensing officer upon application and payment of such fees as the Minister may prescribe and subject to such special conditions as the Minister".
		4 (i) & (ii), 5 ..	For the words "Commissioner of Police or District Officer" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		4 (iii)	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
		11	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
		Schedule ..	For— "COMMISSIONER OF POLICE" "DISTRICT OFFICER,—" substitute— "....." "Licensing Officer."
3 of 1933	The Wireless Telegraphy Enactment, 1933	2	Add the following at the end thereof: "(iii) The word "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for telecommunications."
		The Enactment	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur in the Enactment substitute the word "Minister".
3 of 1935	Mui Tsai Enactment	2	After the definition "Employer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare;" For the definition "Protector" substitute the following:

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
3 of 1935— (cont.)	Mui Tsai Enactment— (cont.)		“Protector” means the Chief Social Welfare Officer and includes any Social Welfare Officer and also such other officers as the Minister may by notification in the <i>Gazette</i> declare to be vested with the powers conferred and to be charged with the duties imposed upon the Protector by this Enactment or by any rules made thereunder and in the absence of all such officers as aforesaid from any administrative district includes the officer in charge of such district for the time being.”
		13	Re-number the section “13. (i)” For the words “High Commissioner in Council” substitute the word “Minister”. Add the following new sub-section: “(ii) All such rules shall be published in the <i>Gazette</i> and shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication.”
5 of 1935	Carriage by Air Enactment, 1935	3 (ii)	For the words “High Commissioner” substitute the words “Minister charged with the responsibility for civil aviation”.
10 of 1935	Lepers Enactment, 1935	2	For the definition “Medical practitioner” substitute the following new definition: “‘medical practitioner’ means a registered medical practitioner as defined in the Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952.” After the definition “medical practitioner” insert the following new definition: “‘Minister’ means the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services.” In the definition “Settlement” for the words “Chief Secretary” substitute the word “Minister”.
		3, 20 (ii) ..	For the words “Chief Secretary” wherever they occur substitute the word “Minister”.
		13 (i)	Delete the words “by the Chief Secretary”.
		20 (i)	For the words “High Commissioner in Council” substitute the word “Minister”.
2 of 1936	Labour Code, 1936	.. 3	Delete the definition “Colony”. For the definition “Medical Practitioner” substitute the following new definition. “‘medical practitioner’ means a registered medical practitioner as defined in the Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952.” After the definition “medical practitioner” insert the following new definition: “‘Minister’ means the Minister charged with the responsibility for labour.”
		4 (i) & (ii) ..	For the words “High Commissioner” wherever they occur substitute the words “Yang di-Pertuan Agong”.
		53, 131, 174, 175, 177	For the words “Chief Secretary” wherever they occur substitute the word “Minister”.
		130	For the words “Chief Secretary” in the definition “Dangerous infectious or contagious disease” substitute the words “Minister charged with the responsibility for health”.

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
2 of 1936— (cont.)	Labour Code, 1936— (cont.)	148	For the words “Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary,” substitute the word “Minister”.
		149 (i) & (iii) ..	For the words “Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary,” wherever they occur substitute the words “Minister charged with the responsibility for health”.
		177	For the words “to the Chief Secretary” substitute the words “to the Minister”.
		198	For the words “of the Chief Secretary” substitute the words “of the Minister”.
			For the words “in the Colony or in the Federated Malay States or in any Malay State under British protection” substitute the words “in any other State of the Federation or in Singapore”.
			For the words “of the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of such Malay State as the case may be” substitute the words “of such other territory”.
		205	For the words “High Commissioner in Council” which occur in sub-section (i) substitute the word “Minister”. Insert the following immediately after sub-section (ii). “(iii) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after publication.”
2 of 1937	Rubber Regulation Enactment, 1937	2 (i)	After the definition “licensed dealer” insert the following new definition: “‘Minister’ means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;”
		3 (i)	For the words “High Commissioner” in the definition “rubber plants” substitute the word “Minister”.
		4, 29A, 37 (i), 38 (i)	For the words “High Commissioner” wherever they occur substitute the words “Yang di-Pertuan Agong”. Delete the words “High Commissioner” wherever they occur and substitute the word “Minister”.
6 of 1937	Incorporation Enactment, 1937	5 (i)	For the words “High Commissioner in Council” substitute the words “Yang di-Pertuan Agong”.
4 of 1938	Arms Explosives Enactment, 1938	1 (ii)	For the words “Kelantan Prisons Department” substitute the words “Prisons Department”.
		2	For the words “High Commissioner” in the definition “Explosives” substitute the word “Minister”.
		3 (i)	After the definition “Manufacture” insert the following new definition: “‘Minister’ means the Minister charged with the responsibility for the matter to which the provision relates;”
		7 (i) (a) ..	For the words “High Commissioner” substitute the word “Minister”. For the words “His Highness the Sultan or of any member of the State Executive Council” substitute the words “the Yang di-Pertuan Agong, the Rulers and Governors, all Members of Parliament, and the Members of any Legislative Assembly or State Executive Council”.
			Substitute a full-stop for the semi-colon appearing after the words “Chief Police Officer” and delete the proviso following immediately thereafter.

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	30 Modifications
4 of 1938— (cont.)	Arms Explosives Enactment, 1938—(cont.)	13 (iv) ..	Delete the words "into Kelantan".
		13A ..	For the words "the Colony, or in any Malay State," substitute the words "any other State of the Federation or in Singapore". For the words "Provided that the said licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority of the Colony, or the Malay State, as the case may be, authorising the exportation of the said arm to Kelantan," substitute the words "provided that, in the case of an importation from Singapore, the said licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority in Singapore authorising the exportation of the same to the Federation,".
		15 ..	Delete the words "in Kelantan". For the words "outside Kelantan" substitute the words "outside the Federation".
		15A (i) ..	For the words "personal use or protection to the Colony, or to any Malay State" substitute the words "personal use or protection to Singapore". For the words "the Colony, or to any Malay State (the destination to be stated in the endorsement)" substitute the word "Singapore".
		15A (ii) (a) ..	For the words "the Colony or the Malay State, as the case may be," substitute the word "Singapore".
		15A (ii) (b) ..	For the words "the Colony or any Malay State" substitute the word "Singapore".
		45 ..	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
		Schedule 7, 12	For the words "into Kelantan" wherever they occur substitute the words "into the Federation".
		Schedule 9, 13	For the words "from Kelantan" wherever they occur substitute the words "from the Federation".
14 of 1938	King George V National Park (Kelantan) Enactment	3 (ii) ..	For the words "High Commissioner for the Malay States" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		3 (iii) ..	For the words "His Highness the Sultan of Kelantan with the advice and consent of the Council of State" substitute the words "the State Legislature".
20 of 1938	Municipal Enactment, 1938	6A (2) (g) ..	For the words "Director of Audit" substitute the word "Auditor-General".
		8 (ii) ..	For the words "State Secretary who shall submit the same to Government for its decision" substitute the words "Ruler in Council for decision".
		22 ..	For the words "Council of State" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
26 of 1938	Land Enactment, 1938..	2 ..	For the words "to any Malayan Government, the High Commissioner for the Malay States" in the definition "alienate" substitute the words "to any Government in the Federation, the Federal Lands Commissioner".
		3 (i) & (ii) ..	For the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "The Ruler".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	31 Modifications
26 of 1938— (cont.)	Land Enactment, 1938— (cont.)	160 (i) (g) ..	After the words "British Consular Officer" insert the words "or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation". For the words "His Highness the Sultan" substitute the words "the Minister charged with the responsibility for lands".
		162 ..	For the words "the Straits Settlements or deposited in the office of a Registrar, Assistant Registrar or Deputy Registrar of the Supreme Court of the Federated Malay States or has been deposited in the office of the Registrar of the High Court" substitute the words "Singapore or deposited in the office of an Assistant Registrar of the Supreme Court in accordance with the provisions of the powers of Attorney Ordinance, 1949".
		165 (b) ..	For the words "the Straits Settlements or in the Federated Malay States or in any of the Unfederated Malay States or Brunei" substitute the words "any other State of the Federation or in Singapore or in Brunei".
		Schedule 26A ..	For the words "The Chief Secretary." substitute the words: "The Minister of Finance. The Federal Lands Commissioner.".
4 of 1939	Forest Enactment	5 ..	For the words "State Secretary with the approval of His Highness the Sultan in Council shall publish" substitute the words "Ruler in Council shall cause to be published".
		6 ..	For the words "State Secretary" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		13 (i) ..	For the words "State Secretary may, with the approval of His Highness the Sultan in Council, publish" substitute the words "Ruler in Council may cause to be published".
5 of 1939	Quarantine and Prevention of Diseases Enactment	2 ..	Delete the definition "Colony". For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "dangerous infectious disease" substitute the word "Minister". For the words "Director of Medical Services" in the definition "Examining officer" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". For the words "High Commissioner on the advice of the Director of Medical Services" wherever they occur in the definitions "infected area", "infectious disease", "suspected area", substitute the word "Minister". For the definition "medical practitioner" substitute the following: "medical practitioner" means a registered medical practitioner as defined in the Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952.".
			After the definition "medical practitioner" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services;". For the definition "Veterinary Officer" substitute the following: "Veterinary Officer" means any Veterinary Officer appointed under the Animals Ordinance, 1953;".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	32 Modifications
5 of 1939— (cont.)	Quarantine and Prevention of Diseases Enactment—(cont.)	3, 39	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (i)	For the words "High Commissioner with the advice of the Director of Medical Services" substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (ii)	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the words "Secretary to the Minister".
		9, 30 (i)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		32	For the words "Director of Medical Services" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		36	For the words "Director of Medical Services that any area or place is infected with small-pox the High Commissioner" substitute the words "Minister that any area or place is infected with small-pox the Minister".
19 of 1939	Royal Family (Marriages) Enactment, 1939	3 (ii)	For the words "State Council" substitute the words "Council of Advisers".
23 of 1939	Petition Writers Enactment, 1939	5 (ii) & (iii), 9 (i)	For the words "His Highness the Sultan" wherever they occur substitute the words "the Ruler in Council" or "The Ruler in Council" as appropriate.
32 of 1939	Fisheries Enactment, 1939	2	After the definition "inland waters" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for fisheries."
		3 (i)	For the words "His Highness the Sultan" substitute the words "The Yang di-Pertuan Agong in the case of fisheries in tidal waters, other than turtles and their eggs, and the Ruler in other cases". For the words "as he thinks fit" substitute the words "as may be necessary".
		8	After the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" insert the words "in the case of turtles, turtles eggs and fisheries in inland waters and the Minister in other cases".
		8 (a)	Delete the words "the tidal or inland waters of".
		8 (b)	Delete the words "in tidal waters and inland waters".
13 of 1940	Excise Enactment, 1940	2	After the definition "medicated wines" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for excise."
		8, 21 (iii), 22 (iii)	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		10 (ii)	For the words "with the consent of the State Secretary" substitute the words "after consultation with the State Government".
		10 (ii) & (iii)	For the words "His Highness the Sultan" substitute the words "the Minister".
		15	For the word "Minister" substitute the word "Controller".
		17	For the words "with the approval of the State Secretary" substitute the words "after consultation with the State Government".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	33 Modifications
13 of 1940— (cont.)	Excise Enactment, 1940—(cont.)	24 (iv), 27, 64 ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		35 (ii)	For the words "State Secretary" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		48 (iv) (b)	For the word "Minister" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services".
		70 (i)	For the words "Chief Secretary with the concurrence of the Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
23 of 1940	Prevention of Soil Erosion Enactment, 1940	16 (c)	For the words "Malay State or the Colony" substitute the words "State of the Federation or in Singapore".
1 of 1950	Kelantan Government Higher Studies Scholarship Fund Enactment	2	For the definition "Subjects of His Highness the Ruler of the State" substitute the following: "Subjects of His Highness the Ruler of the State" means persons who are subjects of the Ruler by virtue of the provisions of the Kelantan Nationality Enactment, 1952."
		2 of 1952	Substitute the following: "4. (i) The Board of Trustees shall consist of— (a) the Mentri Besar; (b) the State Secretary; (c) the State Financial Officer; (d) the Chief Education Officer, and (e) four unofficial members to be appointed by the Ruler in Council."
		4 (i)	Substitute the following: "4. (i) The Board of Trustees shall consist of— (a) the Mentri Besar; (b) the State Secretary; (c) the State Financial Officer; (d) the Chief Education Officer, and (e) four unofficial members to be appointed by the Ruler in Council."
		25	Substitute the following new section: "25. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General."
1 of 1953	Council of Religion and Malay Custom and Kathi's Courts Enactment, 1953	108	For the words "Director of Audit, Malaya, or one of his officers" substitute the word "Auditor-General".
3 of 1954	Council of State Enactment, 1954	Long title	Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly."
		1, 2	Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— 'Assembly' means the Legislative Assembly of the State; 'Constitution' means the Laws of the Constitution of Kelantan; 'Member' means a member of the Assembly; 'Speaker' means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
		11, 12, 13 (a)-(j) & (i), 14 (1), 16 (1) & (2)	For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".

34

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
3 of 1954— (cont.)	Council of State Enactment, 1954— (cont.)	12, 14 ..	For the word "president" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".
All existing law contained in Kelantan State Enactments			For the terms "His Highness the Sultan in Council", "His Highness the Sultan of the State in Council", "His Highness the Ruler in Council", "His Highness the Ruler of the State in Council", "Sultan in Council", "Sultan of the State in Council", "Ruler in Council", "Ruler of the State in Council" or any variation thereof when used in relation to an appointment to any public office substitute the word "Ruler".

PART IV

MODIFICATIONS TO THE ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF NEGRI SEMBILAN

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
Order in Council 1 of 1938	Muslim (Offences) Order in Council, 1938	12 (ii) ..	For the words "State Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
3 of 1949	The Negri Sembilan Scholarship Fund Enactment	4 (i) (f) .. 17 ..	For the words "unofficial members of the Council of State" substitute the words "members of the Legislative Assembly". Substitute the following new section: "17. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General".
1 of 1950	The Negri Sembilan (Non-Malays) Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1950	4 (i) .. 8 (ii) .. 18 ..	For the words "unofficial members of the Council of State" in paragraph (f) substitute the words "members of the Legislative Assembly". For the words "British subjects or Federal citizens" substitute the words "citizens of the Federation". Substitute the following new section and marginal note: "18. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General".
2 of 1954	Council of State, 1954	Long title .. 1, 2 ..	Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly and for matters incidental thereto." Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— 'Assembly' means the Legislative Assembly of the State; 'Constitution' means the Laws of the Constitution of Negri Sembilan, 1959; 'Member' means a member of the Assembly; 'Speaker' means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
			Interpretation.
			G.N. 214/1959.

35

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
2 of 1954— (cont.)	Council of State, 1954— (cont.)	10, 12 ..	For the word "President" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".
		9, 10, 11 (a)— (j) & (l), 12 (1), 14 (1) & (2)	For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".
5 of 1956	Negri Sembilan Museum Enactment, 1956	6 (1) (e) ..	For the words "Council of State" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
All existing law contained in Negri Sembilan State Enactments			For the words "His Highness the Yang di-Pertuan Besar" or any variation thereof wherever occurring substitute the words "the Ruler" or "The Ruler" as may be appropriate.

PART V

MODIFICATIONS TO ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF PAHANG

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
F.M.S. Cap. 221	Sultanate Lands Enactment	7 (i) ..	For the words "State Council" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
2 of 1939	King George V National Park (Pahang) Enactment, 1939	3 (ii) .. 3 (iii) .. 4 (i), 10 (iii) ..	For the words "High Commissioner, Federation of Malaya," substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". For the words "His Highness the Sultan of Pahang with the advice and consent of the Council of State" substitute the words "the State Legislature". For the words "Council of State" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
4 of 1949	Pahang State Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1949	2 .. 4 (i) ..	In the definition "the Government" delete the words "or Settlement". For the words "Unofficial Members of the Council of State" substitute the words "Members of the Legislative Assembly".
4 of 1951	Hill Lands Enactment, 1951	13 (1) ..	For the words "Council of State" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
1 of 1954	Council of State (Elections) Enactment, 1954	Long title .. 1, 2 ..	Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly and for matters incidental thereto." Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— 'Assembly' means the Legislative Assembly of the State; 'Constitution' means the Laws of the Constitution of Pahang; 'Member' means a member of the Assembly; 'Speaker' means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
			Interpretation.
			G.N. 146/1959.

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	36 Modifications
1 of 1954— (cont.)	Council of State (Elections) Enactment, 1954—(cont.)	8, 9, 10 (a)— (j) & (l), 11 (1), 13 (1) & (2)	For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".
		9, 11	For the word "President" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".
3 of 1956	Pahang Padi Planters' Board Enactment, 1956	3 (2) (b) ..	For the words "Unofficial Members of the Council of State" substitute the words "Members of the Legislative Assembly".
		17 (3) & (4) ..	After the word "report" wherever it occurs insert the words "or observations".
		17 (4)	For the words "Council of State" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".

PART VI

MODIFICATIONS TO THE ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF PERAK

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
F.M.S. Cap. 208	Sultan Idris Estate Enactment	3	For the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "The Ruler".
		11	For the word "Resident" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
F.M.S. Cap. 209	Sultan Idris Religious and Charitable Trust Enactment	2 (i)	For the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" substitute the words "The Ruler".
5 of 1939	Muslim (Offences) Enactment, 1939	12 (ii)	For the words "State Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
2 of 1949	The Perak Malays Higher Studies Scholarship Fund Enactment	2	For the words "as defined in Clause 124 (3) of the Federation of Malaya Agreement" substitute the words "by virtue of the provisions of the Perak Nationality Enactment, 1952."
		7 of 1952.	
		24	For the words "Council of State" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
		27	Substitute the following new section: "27. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General."
4 of 1951	Perak Nationals (Non-Malay) Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1951	21	Substitute the following new section: "21. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General."
6 of 1951	Majlis Ugama Islam dan 'Adat Melayu Enactment, 1951	3, 12 (iii), 15..	For the words "State Executive Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		4 (ii)	For the words "State Executive Council for such period as may be fixed by it" substitute the words "Ruler in Council for such period as may be fixed by him".
7 of 1951	Bait-ul-Mal, Zakat and Fitrah Enactment, 1951	2, 6 (4), 8 ..	For the words "State Executive Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council."
8 of 1951	Control of Wakaf Enactment, 1951	4, 8	For the words "State Executive Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	37 Modifications
4 of 1954	Council of State, 1954 ..	Long title ..	Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly and for matters incidental thereto."
		1, 2	Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— 'Assembly' means the Legislative Assembly of the State; 'Constitution' means the Laws of the Constitution of Perak; 'Member' means a member of the Assembly; 'Speaker' means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
		13, 14, 15 (a)— (j) & (l), 16 (1), 18	For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".
		14, 16	For the word "President" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".

PART VII

MODIFICATIONS TO THE ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF PERLIS

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
6 of 1328	The Debt-bondage Enactment, 1328	5 (d), 8 ..	For the words "State Council" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
2 of 1330	Mineral Ores Enactment, 1330	3 & Schedule A	For the words "Collector of Customs" substitute the words "Commissioner of Land and Mines".
		4	Delete the section.
6 of 1332	The Acquisition of Land for Railway Purposes Enactment, 1332	3, 4, 5, 11, 18	For the words "State Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
9 of 1332	The Muslim Marriages (Separations) Enactment, 1332	7, 8, 10 ..	For the words "State Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
5 of 1334	The Fisheries Enactment, 1334	5	For the words "Collector of Customs" substitute the words "licensing officer who shall be appointed, in the case of fisheries in tidal waters other than turtles by the Yang di-Pertuan Agong, and in other cases by the Ruler".
		6, 7, 10, 15 ..	For the words "Collector of Customs" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		13 (a) (ii) ..	After the words "Ruler in Council" insert the words "in the case of fisheries in other than tidal waters and turtles and the Minister charged with the responsibility for fisheries in other cases".
		20	For the words "Any officer of the Customs Department" substitute the words "The licensing officer".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	38	Modifications
5 of 1335	Pawnbroker's Enactment 1335	1A (New)	..	Insert the following new section immediately after section 1: "1A. In this Enactment— 'licensing officer' means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for pawnbrokers." For the words "Ruler in Council may from time to time" substitute the words "licensing officer may from time to time". For the words "fixed by the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "fixed by the Minister". For the words "imposed by the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "imposed by the Minister". For the words "Ruler in Council may revoke" substitute the words "licensing officer may revoke".
		3	..	For the words "Ruler in Council may from time to time" substitute the words "licensing officer may from time to time". For the words "fixed by the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "fixed by the Minister". For the words "imposed by the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "imposed by the Minister". For the words "Ruler in Council may revoke" substitute the words "licensing officer may revoke".
		4, 14 (i), 23	..	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		14 (v), 16	..	For the words "Ruler in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
7 of 1336	Rubber Dealers Enactment, 1336	2	..	Substitute the following therefor: "2. (1) In this Enactment— 'cultivated rubber' includes the leaves, bark, latex and any other produce of any plant or tree on alienated land yielding rubber or gutta percha in any form, but does not include wild rubber; 'licensing officer' means the licensing officer appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry. (2) None of the provisions of this Enactment relating to cultivated rubber shall apply to the seeds or stumps of cultivated rubber." For the words "Collector of Customs with the approval of the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "licensing officer". For the words "Ruler in Council may direct" substitute the words "Minister may direct".
		4 (i)	..	For the words "Collector of Customs with the approval of the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "licensing officer". For the words "Ruler in Council may direct" substitute the words "Minister may direct".
		4 (iii) & (iv)	..	For the words "Collector of Customs" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		4 (iv)	..	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
		5 (i)	..	For the words "by any Magistrate" substitute the words "by the licensing officer, any Magistrate". For the words "Inspector of Police" substitute the words "licensing officer".
		Schedule	..	For the words "Collector of Customs" substitute the words "Licensing Officer".
5 of 1340	The Sheraiah Courts Enactment, 1340	3	..	For the words "State Council" substitute the word "Ruler".
		5, 18, 22	..	For the words "State Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		23	..	For the words "President of the State Council" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
1 of 1345	The Padang Besar Quarantine Enactment, 1345	2	..	For the words "State Council of Perlis" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	39	Modifications
1 of 1345— (cont.)	The Padang Besar Quarantine Enactment, 1345— (cont.)	3	..	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
3 of 1345	The Labour Code, 1345	5	..	After the definition "Lines" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for labour." In the definition "Health Officer" for the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		6 (i) & (ii)	..	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		53, 134, 173 (i)	..	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		133	..	For the words "Chief Secretary" in the definition "Dangerous, infectious or contagious disease" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".
		151 (ii)	..	For the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary," substitute the word "Minister".
		152 (i) & (iii)	..	For the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary," wherever they occur substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".
		201	..	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" in sub-section (i) substitute the word "Minister". Insert the following new sub-section immediately after sub-section (i): "(ia) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after publication."
4 of 1346	The Quarantine and Prevention of Diseases Enactment, 1346	2	..	For the words "High Commissioner" in the definitions "Quarantine Disease" and "Health Officer" substitute the word "Minister". Add the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services."
		3, 4, 6	..	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
1 of 1353	The Women and Girls Protection Enactment, 1353			Immediately after the definition "Brothel" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare;" For the definition "Protector" substitute the following: "Protector" means the Chief Social Welfare Officer and includes any Social Welfare Officer and also such other officers as the Minister may by notification in the <i>Gazette</i> declare to be vested with the powers conferred, and to be charged with the duties imposed, upon the Protector by this Enactment or by any rules made thereunder and in the absence of all such officers as aforesaid from any administrative district includes the officer in charge of such district for the time being."

		40	
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
1 of 1353— (cont.)	The Women and Girls Protection Enactment, 1353—(cont.)	24	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		26 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
		27	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" in sub-section (1) substitute the word "Minister". Add the following sub-section. "(3) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication."
3 of 1353	Rubber Regulation Enactment, 1353	2	After the definition "Licensed dealer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;" For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "Rubber plants" substitute the word "Minister".
		3 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". For the commas and words ", and the Controller may appoint such other officers as he thinks fit," substitute the words "and such other officers as he thinks fit".
		5 (4)	For the words "Mentri Besar" substitute the word "Minister".
		23 (1), 29, 30 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		5 of 1353	The Mui Tsai Enactment, 1353
1/1353.		6 (b)	For the words "the Colony or in a British Protectorate or in any other Malay State under British Protection" substitute the words "any other State of the Federation or in Singapore".
		13 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		13 (2)	Add the following words immediately after the word "published": "in the <i>Gazette</i> and shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after such publication".
		7 of 1353	The Reservations Enactment, 1353
		Schedule A	For the words "Mentri Besar" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		Schedule C	Substitute a comma for the fullstop appearing after the words "The Planters' Loans Board" and add the following immediately thereafter: "The Minister of Finance, The Federal Lands Commissioner."

		41	
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
7 of 1354	The Carriage by Air Enactment, 1354	3 (ii)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for civil aviation".
15 of 1354	Enactment No. 15 of 1354 (Petition Writers)	2	For the words "President of the State Council" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		3 (ii)	For the words "State Council" substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
20 of 1355	The Registration of Cattle Enactment, 1355	3	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Ruler".
22 of 1355	Ruling House Allowance Enactment, 1355	3 (2)	For the words "State Council subject to the permission of the High Commissioner" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
11 of 1356	Land Enactment, 1356 ..	2	After the definition "Lease of State Land" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for lands."
		3 (i)	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Ruler".
		34 (iv), 37 (ii), 88	For the words "Mentri Besar" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		120	For the words "a Judge specially designated in that behalf by the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "the Supreme Court".
		139 (g)	Substitute the following: "(g) In any other place: a British Consular officer or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation; or any person approved in that behalf by the Minister."
4 of 1359	Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1359	2 (1)	For the words "British Protected person" in the definition "alien" substitute the words "citizen of the Federation of Malaya". After the definition "master" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for the control of aliens;" For the definition "police officer" substitute the following: "police officer" and 'Chief Police Officer' have the meanings assigned to the terms in the Police Ordinance, 1952, and 'chief officer of police' means the police officer having command for the time being of the police force in a police district;"
		2 (2), 12, 14 (1), 15, 23	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		3	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		4 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
		5 (6)	After the words "a British subject" insert the words "or a citizen of the Federation". After the words "the British subject" insert the words "or citizen of the Federation". After the words "such British subject" insert the words "or citizen of the Federation".

F.M. 14 of 1952.

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	42 Modifications
4 of 1359— (cont.)	Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1359— (cont.)	5 (7)	For the word "Colony" substitute the word "State".
		8 (2), 13 (6) & (7)	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (1), (5) & (7)	For the words "a chief officer of police" wherever they occur substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer".
		13 (3) & (5) ..	For the words "A chief officer of police" wherever they occur substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer".
		13 (4)	For the words "chief officer of police for the distinct in which such other premises are situate" substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		13 (6)	For the words "chief officers of police" wherever they occur substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer".
		16	For the words "President of the State Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
	First Schedule		Delete the contents and substitute the following: "The States of Johore, Kedah, Kelantan, Malacca, Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Selangor and Trengganu. The State of Singapore."
1 of 1950	Perlis State Scholarship Enactment, 1950	2	In the definition "the Government" delete the words "or Settlement".
		4 (1)	For the words "Unofficial Members of the Council of State" substitute the words "Members of the Legislative Assembly".
		11	Substitute the following new section: "11. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General."
2 of 1954	Council of State Enactment, 1954	Long title ..	Substitute the following: "An Enactment for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly and for matters incidental thereto."
		1, 2	Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954.
		Interpretation.	2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— "Assembly" means the Legislative Assembly of the State; "Constitution" means the L.N. 4/1959. Laws of the Constitution of Perlis; "Member" means a member of the Assembly; "Speaker" means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
		9, 10, 11 (a)— (j) & (l), 12 (1), 14 (1) & (2)	For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".
		10	For the word "president" substitute the word "Speaker".
12	For the word "President" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".		

43			
PART VIII			
MODIFICATIONS TO ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF SELANGOR			
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
F.M.S. Cap. 212	Tai Wa Hospitals Enactment	3 (i)	For the words "State Council" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
1 of 1937	Malayan Collieries Railways Enactment, 1937	2	After the definition "the Company" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for railways;"
		4	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		5, 8	For the words "Mentri Besar" substitute the words "State Government". For the words "Chief Secretary after consultation with the Mentri Besar" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		5 of 1937	Selangor King George V Silver Jubilee Enactment, 1937
		3	For the words "the Secretary for Chinese Affairs" substitute the words "an Assistant State Secretary nominated by the State Secretary". For the words "four persons from time to time to be appointed by him" substitute the words "four persons of Chinese race from time to time appointed by the Ruler in Council".
		4	For the words "Secretary for Chinese Affairs" substitute the word "Assistant State Secretary".
		15	For the words "Secretary for Chinese Affairs" substitute the word "Chairman".
8 of 1941	Ahthi-Eswaran Temple Enactment, 1941	2	For the words "Legal Adviser, Federated Malay States" in the definition "Legal Adviser" substitute the words "Attorney-General, Federation of Malaya".
		4 (iv), 5 (i), 7 (ii)	For the words "Federated Malay States" wherever they occur substitute the words "Federation of Malaya".
		5 (i), 12 (ii) ..	For the word "Resident" wherever it occurs substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
4 of 1949	Selangor State Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1949	2	Delete the words "or Settlement" in the definition "the Government".
		3	For the words "Council of State" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
		4 (1)	For the words "Unofficial Members of the Council of State" substitute the words "Members of the Legislative Assembly".
		8 (1)	For the words "Federal Citizens" wherever they occur substitute the words "citizens of the Federation".
3 of 1952	Administration of Muslim Law Enactment, 1952	46 (3)	For the words "a Malay State" substitute the words "the Federation".
		102	For the words "Director of Audit, Malaya, or one of his officers" substitute the word "Auditor-General".

44

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
1 of 1954	Council of State Enactment, 1954	Long title ..	Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly."
		1, 2 ..	Insert the following as sections 1 and 2: "Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— "Assembly" means the Legislative Assembly of the State; "Constitution" means the Laws of the Constitution of Selangor, 1959; "Member" means a member of the Assembly; "Speaker" means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution."
		9, 10, 11 (a)—(j) & (l), 12 (1), 14 (1) & (2)	For the word "Council" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Assembly".
		10, 12 ..	For the word "President" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Speaker".

PART IX

MODIFICATIONS TO THE ENACTMENTS OF THE STATE OF TRENGGANU

Enactment No.	Short title	Sections	Modifications
6 of 1342	The Goldsmiths Enactment, 1342	2 ..	For the words "State Secretary or by District Officers for their respective districts" substitute the words "licensing officer appointed for the purposes of this Enactment by the Minister charged with the responsibility for mining (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as "the Minister")."
		6 ..	For the words "Ruler in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
		13 ..	Delete the section.
2 of 1343	The Control of Buffaloes Enactment, 1343	9 ..	Delete the section.
3 of 1344	Concessions Enactment, 1344	14 ..	Delete the section.
6 of 1344	Vagrancy Enactment, 1344	2 ..	For the words "In this Enactment the word Vagrant means" substitute the following: "In this Enactment— 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for social welfare. 'vagrant' means—"
		4 ..	For the words "His Highness the Sultan in Council" substitute the words "The Minister".
		8 ..	For the words "subject of the State of Trengganu, His Highness the Sultan in Council" substitute the words "citizen of the Federation of Malaya, the Minister".
		9 ..	For the words "State Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".

45

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
3 of 1355	Burials Enactment ..	6 ..	For the words "State Council" substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
12 of 1355	Town Boards Enactment	3 (i) (b) ..	Substitute a full-stop for the semi-colon at the end thereof.
		3 (ii) ..	Re-number as sub-section (iii).
		3 (i) (c) ..	Insert the following words before the words "appoint Secretaries: "The Ruler may by notification in the Gazette" and re-number the sub-section as sub-section 3 (ii).
		8 (i), 100 (iv), 107 (ix) & (x), 115 (i), 128 (ii), 147, 149 (vi)	For the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".
		12A (2) (g) ..	For the words "Director of Audit" substitute the words "Auditor-General".
		15 (ii) ..	Delete the words "to the State Secretary".
6 of 1356	Quarantine and Prevention of Diseases Enactment	2 ..	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur in the definitions "infected port", "suspected port", and "quarantine disease" substitute the word "Minister". After the definition "Medical Officer" insert the following new definition: " 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services;"
		3 ..	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (i), 8 ..	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		6 ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
		20 ..	For the words "Malay State or any of the Federated Malay States or from the Colony who shall have given an undertaking in any such State or in the Colony, as the case may be," substitute the words "other State of the Federation or from Singapore who shall have given an undertaking in such territory".
		24 (iii) ..	Delete the word "State".
13 of 1356	Theatres Enactment ..	2 ..	For the words "Sultan in Council" in the definition "licensing officer" substitute the word "Ruler".
42 of 1356	Pawnbrokers Enactment	2 ..	For the words "In this Enactment the word 'pawnbroker' shall mean and include" substitute the following words: "In this Enactment— 'licensing officer' means the licensing office appointed by the Minister for the purposes of this Enactment; 'Minister' means the Minister charged with the responsibility for pawnbrokers; 'pawnbroker' means and includes". For the words "Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		4 (i), (iii) (c), 5, 7 (ii) (a), (c) & (e), 8 (i) & (v), 16 (i)	For the words "Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (ii) (c), 6, 31 (i)	For the words "Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (iii) (b), 9 (i) (a), 11 (ii), 16 (v)	For the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the words "licensing officer".
		7 (ii) (b), 16 (iv)	For the words "Commissioner of Police" wherever they occur substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	46 Modifications
43 of 1356	Rubber Supervision Enactment	2 (i)	After the definition "Licensing Officer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;" For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "prescribed" substitute the word "Minister". For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "rubber plant" substitute the word "Minister".
		5 (iii)	For the words "Commissioner of Lands and Mines" substitute the word "Minister".
		18	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
44 of 1356	Forest Enactment	3 (i) & (iii) ..	For the words "Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Ruler".
		5	Delete the words "the State Secretary with the approval of".
		13 (i)	For the words "State Secretary may, with the approval of the Sultan in Council, publish" substitute the words "Ruler in Council may cause to be published".
		15 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary after such enquiry as he may deem necessary and with the approval of the Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council after such enquiry as he may deem necessary".
		22 (i)	Delete the words "State Secretary, after reference to the State Forest Officer and with the approval of the".
45 of 1356	Rubber Regulation Enactment	2	After the definition "licensed dealer" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for rubber industry;" For the words "High Commissioner" in the definition "rubber plants" substitute the word "Minister".
		3 (i)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		4, 25 (v), 33 (i), 34 (i) ..	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		8 (ii) (b) ..	For the words "Colony of the Straits Settlements or from the Federated Malay States or from any Malay State under British protection other than the State of Brunei" substitute the words "Federation or Singapore".
		14 (vii)	For the words "Malay States" substitute the word "Federation".
		29	Delete the words "by the Controller".
46 of 1356	Arms Enactment	2	After the definition "Commissioner" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for arms, firearms and ammunition;"
		4 (iii)	Substitute the following:
		(a)	"(a) the Yang di-Pertuan Agong, the Rulers and Governors, all Members of Parliament, and the Members of any Legislative Assembly or State Executive Council;"

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	47 Modifications
46 of 1356— (cont.)	Arms Enactment— (cont.)	11 (i), 25 (i) ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (i) & (iv) ..	Delete the words "into the State" wherever they occur.
		15 (i)	Delete the words "from the State".
		16	For the words "the Colony or to the Federated Malay States or to any Unfederated Malay State under the protection of the British Government" substitute the word "Singapore".
			For the words "Assistant Commissioner" substitute the words "Assistant Superintendent".
			For the words "the Colony or to the Federated Malay States or to such Malay State" substitute the word "Singapore".
		17 (i)	For the words "the Colony or in the Federated Malay States or in any Unfederated Malay State under the protection of the British Government" substitute the words "Singapore or in any other State of the Federation".
			For the words "provided that the possession licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority of the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of such Unfederated Malay State" substitute the words "provided that, in the case of an importation from Singapore, the possession licence bears thereon an endorsement by the licensing authority in Singapore".
			For the words "to Trengganu" substitute the words "to the Federation".
		18 (a)	For the words "the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of any Unfederated Malay State as the case may be" substitute the word "Singapore".
		18 (b)	For the words "the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of an Unfederated Malay State" substitute the word "Singapore".
		19, 25 (i), 50 (i) & (ii), 51	Delete the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur and substitute the word "Minister".
		First Schedule	Delete the words "STATE OF TRENGGANU" wherever they occur in Forms A to I.
		Form G.	For the words "into Trengganu" substitute the words "into the Federation of Malaya".
		Form I.	For the words "from Trengganu" substitute the words "from the Federation of Malaya".
47 of 1356	Explosives Enactment	2	Delete the words "High Commissioner" and substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		3	After the definition "manufacture" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for arms, firearms and ammunition."
		4	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		5 (i) & (iii), 7 (i), 8, 9, 22, 23	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	48 Modifications
48 of 1356	Mineral Ores Enactment	2	Substitute a semi-colon for the full-stop appearing at the end of the definition "mineral ore" and insert the following new definition immediately thereafter: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for mining."
		3	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		21	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
49 of 1356	Weights and Measures Enactment	2 (i)	For the words "Sultan in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong". For the words "persons to be" substitute the words "a Custodian of Standard Weights and Measures (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Custodian') and a sufficient number of".
		2 (ii)	For the words "Sultan in Council" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for weights and measures (hereinafter in this Enactment referred to as 'the Minister')".
		4 (i)	For the words "in the custody of the Inspector of Weights and Measures" substitute the words "and safely kept in the office of the Custodian". For the words "Sultan in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
		4 (ii)	For the punctuation marks and words "certified by the State Secretary to be true copies thereof, shall be deposited in such public offices throughout the State as the State Secretary may from time to time think fit," substitute the words "certified by the Custodian and identified by means of indelible marks together with the certificates relating thereto shall be deposited and kept in the offices of the Inspectors of Weights and Measures".
		11 (iii)	For the words "under the hand of the Inspector of Weights and Measures" substitute the words "by a licensing officer appointed by the Minister".
		11 (iv)	For the words "Inspector of Weights and Measures" substitute the words "authority granting it".
		11 (vi)	For the words "Sultan in Council" substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (i)	Delete the words "or Settlement". For the words "the Colony" substitute the word "Singapore".
		18	For the words "State Secretary" substitute the word "Custodian".
51 of 1356	Mining Enactment	3	For the words "Sultan in Council" substitute the word "Ruler".
		10 (iv)	Substitute the following:
		(e)	"(e) in any other place—by a British Consular Officer or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation or by any person specially authorised in that behalf by the Minister charged with the responsibility for lands."
		12 (x)	For the words "fixed from time to time by the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "prescribed from time to time".

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	49 Modifications
60 of 1356	Labour Code	3	Delete the definition "medical practitioner" and insert the following new definitions in its place: "medical practitioner" means a registered medical practitioner as defined in the Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952; "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for labour;"
		4 (i) & (ii)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		53, 131, 174, 175	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		130	For the words "Chief Secretary" in the definition "dangerous infectious or contagious disease" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".
		148	For the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary" substitute the word "Minister".
		149 (i) & (iii)	For the words "Controller, with the approval of the Chief Secretary," wherever they occur substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health".
		177	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		198	For the words "in the Colony or in the Federated Malay States or in any Malay State under British protection" substitute the words "in any other State of the Federation or in Singapore". For the words "of the Colony or of the Federated Malay States or of such Malay State as the case may be" substitute the words "of such other territory".
		205	Delete the words "High Commissioner in Council" which occur in sub-section (i) and substitute the word "Minister". Insert the following immediately after sub-section (ii): "(iii) All such rules shall be laid before the House of Representatives as soon as possible after publication."
1 of 1357	Fisheries Enactment	2	After the definition "Inland waters" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for fisheries."
		3 (i)	For the words "Sultan in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong in the case of fisheries in tidal waters, other than turtles, and the Ruler in other cases".
		11, 15 (i), 16	After the words "Sultan in Council" wherever they occur insert the words "in the case of turtles and fisheries in inland waters and the Minister in other cases".
2 of 1357	Waters Enactment	5 (b) & (c), 7 (b)	For the words "State Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the words "Ruler in Council".

		50	
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
3 of 1357	Land Enactment, 1357	2	After the definition "Land revenue" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for lands."
		3 (i) & (ii) ..	For the words "Sultan in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Ruler".
		71 (i)	Substitute the following:
		(f)	"(f) in any other place: a British Consular officer or, on and after Merdeka Day, a consular officer of the Federation, or any person approved in that behalf by the Minister."
6 of 1357	King George V National Park (Trengganu) Enactment	3 (ii)	For the words "High Commissioner of the Federation of Malaya" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		3 (iii)	For the words "His Highness the Sultan of Trengganu with the advice and consent of the Council of State" substitute the words "the State Legislature".
		4 (i), 10 (ii) ..	For the words "Council of State" wherever they occur substitute the words "Legislative Assembly".
11 of 1359	Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1359	2 (i)	For the definition "alien" substitute the following: "alien" means a person who is not a citizen of the Federation or a British subject or under the age of fifteen years;" After the definition "master" insert the following new definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for the control of aliens;" For the definition "police officer" substitute the following: "police officer" has the meaning assigned to it in the Police Ordinance, 1952;"
		2 (ii), 12, 14 (i), 15, 16, 23 (i)	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		3	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		4 (i)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the word "Minister".
		5 (viii)	Before the words "British subject" wherever they occur insert the words "citizen of the Federation or"
		8 (ii), 13 (vii) ..	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		13 (i)	Delete the words "officer in charge of any police district" and substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		13 (i) & (iii) ..	Delete the words "situate within his jurisdiction" wherever they occur.

F.M. 14
of 1952.

		51	
Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
11 of 1359— (cont.)	Registration of Aliens Enactment, 1359— (cont.)	13 (iii)	For the words "An officer in charge of a police district" substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer".
		13 (iv)	For the words "officer in charge of the police district in which such other premises are situate" substitute the words "Chief Police Officer".
		13 (v)	For the words "An officer in charge of a police district and any police officer, if authorised by the Commissioner of Police" substitute the words "The Chief Police Officer and any police officer, if authorised by the Chief Police Officer".
		13 (vi)	For the words "Commissioner of Police" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister". For the words "officers in charge of police districts" wherever they occur substitute the words "the Chief Police Officer".
		First Schedule	Delete the contents and substitute the following: "The States of Johore, Kedah, Kelantan, Malacca, Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Perlis and Selangor. The State of Singapore."
17 of 1360	Malay Reservations Enactment	Second Schedule	For the words "Chief Secretary" substitute the following: "The Minister of Finance. The Federal Lands Commissioner."
3 of 1949	Sultan Ismail Nasiruddin Shah Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1949	4 (i)	Substitute the following: "4. (i) The Board of Trustees shall consist of: (a) the Mentri Besar; (b) the State Secretary; (c) the State Financial Officer; (d) the Chief Education Officer; (e) four members of the Legislative Assembly to be appointed by the Ruler in Council."
		26	Substitute the following new section: "26. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General."
4 of 1951	Turtles Enactment, 1951	3 (i)	For the words "His Highness the Ruler in Council" substitute the words "The Ruler".
1 of 1953	The Trengganu Nationals (Non-Malays) Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1953	5 (i) (f)	For the words "Non-Malays unofficial members of the Council of State and/or of the State Executive Council" substitute the word "Non-Malays".
		21	Substitute the following new section: "21. The accounts of the Board shall be audited annually by the Auditor-General."
1 of 1954	Council of State (Elections) Enactment, 1954	Long title ..	Substitute the following: "An Enactment to make provision for the punishment of contempts of the Legislative Assembly."

Enactment No.	Short title	Section	Modifications
1 of 1954— (cont.)	Council of State (Elections) Enactment, 1954—(cont.)	1, 2	<p>Insert the following as sections 1 and 2:</p> <p>“Short title. 1. This Enactment may be cited as the Legislative Assembly (Contempts) Enactment, 1954.</p> <p>Inter-pretation. 2. (1) In this Enactment, unless the context otherwise requires— ‘Assembly’ means the Legislative Assembly of the State; ‘Constitution’ means the Laws of the Constitution of Trengganu; ‘Member’ means a member of the Assembly; ‘Speaker’ means the Speaker of the Assembly. (2) Expressions used in this Enactment shall, unless the contrary intention appears, have the same meaning as in the Constitution.”</p>
		11, 12, 13 (a)-(j) & (1), 14 (1), 16 (1) & (2) 12, 14	<p>For the word “Council” wherever it occurs substitute the word “Assembly”.</p> <p>For the word “President” wherever it occurs substitute the word “Speaker”.</p> <p>All existing laws contained in Trengganu State Enactments. For the terms “His Highness the Sultan in Council”, “His Highness the Sultan of the State in Council”, “His Highness the Ruler in Council”, “His Highness the Ruler of the State in Council”, “Sultan in Council”, “Sultan of the State in Council”, “Ruler in Council”, “Ruler of the State in Council” or any variation thereof when used in relation to an appointment to any public office substitute the word “Ruler”.</p>

Made this 25th day of August, 1959.
[AG. 1156 SF5.]

ABDUL AZIZ,
Secretary to the Cabinet

L.N. 294.

CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERATION OF MALAYA ORDER UNDER ARTICLE 162 (4)

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (4) of Article 162 of the Constitution the Yang di-Pertuan Agong hereby makes the following order:

Citation. 1. This order may be cited as the **Federal Constitution (Modification of Laws) (Police Ordinance) Order, 1959.**

Modifica-tions. 2. (1) The modifications specified in the second column of the Schedule to this Order, being modifications which appear to the Yang di-Pertuan Agong to be necessary or expedient for the purpose of bringing the provisions of the Police Ordinance, 1952, into accord with the provisions of the Constitution, shall be made in the provisions of the said Ordinance specified in the first column of the said Schedule.

14 of 1952.

(2) Subsidiary legislation made under the said Ordinance shall, in the absence of any specific provision in such Schedule, be read with such corresponding alterations as to names or titles as may be